

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UPSOLVE, INC. and REV. JOHN UDO-
OKON,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendant.

Case No. 22-CV-00627 (PAC)
(SLC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Tel: (212) 310-8000
Fax: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

May 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Contents | |
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| Argument | 2 |
| I. Plaintiffs have standing..... | 2 |
| II. Plaintiffs seek only to engage in protected speech and association, not a blanket right to practice law. | 4 |
| A. As applied to Plaintiffs, the UPL rules are content-based regulations of speech..... | 4 |
| B. New York’s UPL rules also burden Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Association..... | 7 |
| C. The UPL rules, as applied here, cannot withstand any level of heightened scrutiny..... | 8 |
| III. Plaintiffs’ narrow activity is in the public interest..... | 8 |
| Conclusion | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adam v. Barr</i> , 792 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2019) | 3 |
| <i>Adams v. Am. Bar Ass'n</i> , 400 F. Supp. 219 (E.D. Pa. 1975) | 7 |
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | 4 |
| <i>Brokamp v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 20-3574, 2022 WL 681205 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2022) | 5 |
| <i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016) | 3 |
| <i>Cincinnati Bar Ass'n v. Bailey</i> , 852 N.E.2d 1180 (Ohio 2006) | 7 |
| <i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 2022 WL 1177494 (Apr. 21, 2022) | 4 |
| <i>In re Douglas</i> , 304 B.R. 223 (Bankr. D. Md. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Drew v. Unauthorized Prac. of L. Comm.</i> , 970 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. 1998) | 7 |
| <i>Elansari v. Montana</i> , No. 21-57-H-BMM-KLD, 2021 WL 5534930 (D. Mont. Oct. 6, 2021) | 6 |
| <i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) | 6 |
| <i>Fla. Bar v. Furman</i> , 376 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1979) | 7 |
| <i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) | 4, 5, 6 |

Howard v. Superior Ct.,
52 Cal. App. 3d 722 (1975)6

Lawline v. Am. Bar Ass’n,
956 F.2d 1378 (7th Cir. 1992)6, 7

McDermott v. Langevin,
587 B.R. 173 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2018)6

Monroe v. Horwitch,
820 F. Supp. 682 (D. Conn. 1993).....6

Mont. Sup. Ct. Comm’n on Unauthorized Prac. of L. v. O’Neil,
147 P.3d 200 (Mont. 2006).....7

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....2

Nat’l City Bank v. Kessler,
No. 03AP-312, 2003 WL 22976609 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....7

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....6

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....5, 6

People v. Shell,
148 P.3d 162 (Colo. 2006).....6, 7

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978).....8

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....4

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....6

State v. Niska,
380 N.W.2d 646 (N.D. 1986)7

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....8

Turner v. Am. Bar Ass’n,
407 F. Supp. 451 (N.D. Tex. 1975)7

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....3

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9

Other Authorities

Legal Services Corp., *The Justice Gap* (Apr. 2022)10

N.Y. Attorney General, Press Release, *A.G. James and State Police Superintendent Bruen Announce Arrest of Phony Attorney* (Mar. 9, 2022)3

Permanent Comm’n on Access to Justice, *Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York: Appendices* (Nov. 2021).....10

Permanent Comm’n on Access to Justice, *Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York: Appendices* (Nov. 2019).....10
